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Unlock transport lock

解锁运输锁

ปลดล็อกตวัล็อกเพอืการขนสง่

Membuka kemasan pengiriman

For the MXF XC406 battery, remove the transport lock and push in the slider before first use.

對於MXF XC406電池，在首次使用前，請取下運輸鎖並推入滑塊。

对于MXF XC406电池，在首次使用前，请取下运输锁并推入滑块。

MXFX C406 배터리의 경우, 운송 잠금 장치를 분리하고 처음 사용하기 전에 슬라이더에 밀어넣으십시오.

ส่ำาหรบัแบตัเตัอร ่� MXF XC406 ใหถ้อดตัวัล็อกเพื่่�อการขนส่ง่แลว้กดลงไปในแถบเล่�อนกอ่นใช้ง้านคร ั�งแรก

Untuk baterai MXF XC406, lepaskan kemasan pengiriman dan tekan slider sebelum digunakan pertama kali.
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TECHNICAL DATA MXF C

Voltage range 72 V

Quick charge current 4.5 A

Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 3.27 ± 0.1 kg

Recommended ambient charging temperature +5 – +40 °C

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations, and specifi cations provided with this power 
tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in 
electric shock, fi re and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

 BATTERY CHARGER SAFETY WARNINGS

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household refuse 
or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors off er to retrieve 
old batteries to protect our environment.
Only MXF CP203 and MXF C406 battery packs can be 
charged with this charger.
Do not try to charge non-rechargeable battery packs with this 
charger.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects (short 
circuit risk).
No metal parts must be allowed to enter the battery section of 
the charger (short circuit risk).
Never break open battery packs and chargers, and store them 
only in dry rooms. Keep battery packs and chargers dry at all 
times.
The battery clamps of the charger are fed by the mains supply. 
Do not touch the product with conducting objects.
Never charge a damaged battery pack. Replace a damaged 
battery pack with a new one.
Before use, check the product, cable, and plug for any 
damages or material fatigue. Repairs should only be carried 
out by authorised service centres.
Use only MXF System chargers for charging MXF System 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
The product is not intended to be used or cleaned by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
persons with lack of experience or knowledge, unless they 
have been given instructions concerning the safe use of the 
product by a person legally responsible for their safety. They 
should be supervised while using the product. Children must 
not use, clean or play with the product, which when not in use 
should be secured out of their reach.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal injury, and 
product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse your 
product, battery pack, or charger in fl uid or allow fl uid to fl ow 
inside them. Corrosive or conductive fl uids, such as seawater, 
certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing 
products, etc., can cause a short circuit.

 WARNING! The product contains a lithium 
button or coin cell battery. A new or used battery 
can cause severe internal burns and can lead to 
death in as little as 2 hours if swallowed or enters 
the body. Always secure the battery cover. If it 

does not close securely, stop using the product, remove the 
batteries, and keep it away from children. If you think batteries 
may have been swallowed or entered the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The charger charges MXF CP203 and MXF XC406 
MILWAUKEE lithium-ion battery packs.
Do not use the product for any other purpose.

MAINS CONNECTION

Connect the product only to single-phase AC current and only 
to the system voltage indicated on the rating plate. It is possible 
to connect the product to sockets without an earthing contact 
because the design conforms to safety class II.

COMPATIBLE BATTERY PACKS

Battery pack MXF CP203 MXF XC406

Cell Type Lithium-ion

Voltage 72 V

Capacity ≤ 3.0 Ah ≤ 6.0 Ah

No. of cells 20 2 x 20

Charging time
(approximate)

55 minutes 90 minutes

LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES

The rechargeable batteries are partially charged. The LED on 
the battery indicates the state of charge.
If the battery pack is not used for long periods, the rechargeable 
battery switches to a non-operative state. 
When fully discharged, the rechargeable battery turns off  
automatically (depth discharge is not possible).
Under extreme circumstances, the internal temperature of the 
battery pack could become too high. Excessive temperatures 
causes the battery pack to shut down. Charge the battery pack 
to reset it.
The state of charge can be read by pressing the button on the 
battery pack. The battery pack can be left in the power tool 
while the reading is taken but it must be turned off  at least one 
minute beforehand, otherwise, the display will be inaccurate. 
The number of LEDs illuminated indicates the state of charge. 
A fl ashing LED indicates a maximum power reserve of 10%.
If the power tool fails to work after inserting the battery pack, 
recharge the battery pack. The displays on the battery and 
charger provide information about the condition of the battery. 
In low temperatures, work may continue with reduced 
performance.
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CHARACTERISTICS

After inserting the battery into the reception of the charger, 
charging begins automatically (red control lamp is illuminated 
continuously).
When a hot or cold battery pack is inserted into the charger 
(fl ashing red lamp), charging begins automatically when the 
battery reaches the correct charging temperature (0 °C – 40 
°C). The maximum charging current is fl owing when the 
temperature of the li-ion battery is between 0 °C and 30 °C.
The battery’s charging time is between 55 minutes and 90 
minutes, depending on the state of discharge.
After the battery is fully charged, the LED on the charger 
changes from red to green.
Remove the battery pack from the product if it needs 
recharging. MILWAUKEE battery packs do not develop a 
memory when charged. The battery packs do not have to be 
completely discharged before it can be recharged.
Unplug battery chargers and remove battery packs when not in 
use. No battery pack damage occurs if the charger and battery 
pack are left plugged in.
The charger keeps the battery pack fully charged if it is left on 
the charger. The light indicator remains the same as normal 
charging.
If the light indicator fl ashes red and green, check that the 
battery pack is fully seated into the bay. Reinsert the battery 
pack. If the light continues to fl ash red and green, remove the 
battery pack and unplug the charger for at least 2 minutes. 
After 2 minutes, plug the charger and insert the battery pack. 
If the problem persists, contact a MILWAUKEE service centre.

LIGHT INDICATORS

Continuous red Charging

Slow fl ashing green Approaching full charge

Continuous green Charging is complete

Fast fl ashing red Battery or charger is too 
hot/cold - charging begins 
when the battery or charger 
reaches correct charging 
temperature

Flashing red/green Damaged or faulty battery 
pack or charger

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of lithium-ion batteries must be done in 
accordance with local, national, and international provisions 
and regulations.

 ● Batteries can be transported by road without further
requirements.

 ● Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries by third parties 
is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. Transport
preparation and transport are exclusively to be carried out
by appropriately trained persons, and the process must be
accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and

insulated to prevent short circuit.
 ● Ensure that the battery pack is secured against movement

within packaging.
 ● Do not transport battery packs that are cracked or leaking.

Check with the forwarding company for further advice.

MAINTENANCE

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualifi ed persons in 
order to avoid hazards.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and spare parts. Should 
components that have not been described need to be replaced, 
contact one of our MILWAUKEE service agents (see our list of 
service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be ordered. 
State the product type and the serial number on the label, and 
order the drawing at your local service centres.

SYMBOLS

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Do not burn used battery packs.

Never charge a damaged battery pack. 
Replace a damaged battery pack with a 
new one.

Do not dispose of electric tools, batteries/
rechargeable batteries together with 
household waste material.
Electric tools and batteries that have 
reached the end of their life must be 
collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling facility.
Check with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point.

The product is suitable only for indoor use. 
Never expose the product to rain.

Double insulated
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技术数据 MXF C

电压范围 72 V

快速充电电流 4.5 A

根据EPTA-Procedure 01/2014的重量 3.27 ± 0.1 kg

建议环境充电温度 +5 – +40 °C

 警告！阅读此电动工具提供的所有安全警告、说明、插图
和说明。不遵照以下说明会导致电击、着火和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

 充电器安全警告

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。美沃奇经
销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

本充电器仅为以下MXF CP203及MXF C406电池充电。

本充电器不可以为非充电式电池充电。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短路）。

切勿让金属部分接触充电器的电池部份（有短路危机）。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干燥的空
间，勿让湿气渗入。务必保持电池组及充电器干燥。

充电器和电池包在充电过程中应置于一个通风良好的地方。

充电器的电池夹由电源供电。不要用导电物体接触产品。

切勿为损坏的电池充电。用新的电池组更换损坏的电池组。

使用之前，先检查产品、电源电线和插头是否有任何损坏。只
能由授权的服务中心进行维修。

MXF 系列的电池组只能和MXF 系列的充电器配合使用。不可以
使用其他系列的电池。

本产品不应由身体、感官或精神能力下降，或是缺乏经验或知
识的人员使用或清洁。除非他们已经获得了法律上对其安全负
责的人授予使用本产品的安全说明。当使用产品时，他们必须
受监督。儿童不准使用，清洁产品或将产品当作玩具。当产品
不在使用时，应将产品放于他们无法接触的地方。

附加电池安全警告

 警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产品损坏
的风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在流体中或使流体
流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如海水、某些工业化学品、
以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产品等）都会导致短路。

警告！本设备包含一个钮扣型/钮扣式锂电
池。一个新的或二手的电池可能导致严重的内部
灼伤。如果吞咽或进入身体，可在短短2小时内导
致死亡。务必固定电池盖。如果没有牢固关闭，
请停止使用产品，取出电池，并将其远离儿童。

如果您认为电池可能已经吞咽或进入人体，请立即就医。

特定使用条件

充电器为MXF CP203及MXF XC406美沃奇锂电池组充电。

请勿将本产品用于未在指定使用条件下列出的任何用途。

电源连接

只能连接单相交流电，且只能连接铭牌上指示的系统电压。本
产品的设计符合II类安全标准，所以可以连接到没有接地点的
插座。

兼容的电池组

电池组 MXF CP203 MXF XC406

电池类型 锂电池

电压 72 V

容量 ≤ 3.0 Ah ≤ 6.0 Ah

电池数量 20 2 x 20

充电时间（大约） 55 分钟 90 分钟

锂电池

电池出厂前已部分充电。电池的LED显示充电状态。

如果长时间不使用电池组，则可充电电池将切换至非工作状
态。

完全放电后，可充电电池会自动关闭（无法深度放电）。

在这种情况下，电池的内部温度可能会变高。温度过高会导致
电池组关闭。为电池组充电以将其重置。

透过按着电池组上的按钮来读取充电状态。进行读数时，电池
组仍然可以留在电动工具中，但必须提前关闭至少一分钟，否
则显示将会不正确。LED亮起的数量表示充电的状态。闪烁的
LED灯表示10％ 大的功率。

插入电池组后，如果电池组不能正常操作，请为电池组充电。
电池及充电器上的显示屏提供电池状态的信息。

在低温情况下，工作性能可能会不断降低。

特点

将电池插入充电器的接收部份后，充电自动开始（红色控制指
示灯持续亮起）。

当热或冷电池插入充电器时（红灯将会闪烁），一旦电池达到
正确的充电温度（0 °C – 40 °C），充电将自动开始。当
锂离子电池的温度处于0°C至30°C之间时， 大充电电流会
流动。

电池充电时间为55分钟至90分钟，实际情况取决于放电状态。
充完电后，充电器上的红色指示灯熄灭，绿色指示灯亮起。插
入電池組後，如果電池組不能正常操作，請為電池組充電。

電池及充電器上的顯示屏提供電池狀態的訊息。在低溫情況
下，工作性能可能會不斷降低。

如果电池组留在充电器上，充电器会持续为电池组充满电。正
常充电时，指示灯将会维持。

如果指示灯的红灯和绿灯闪烁，请检查电池组是否已完全插入
托架中。重新插入电池。如果指示灯的红灯和绿灯持续闪烁，
请取出电池并拔下充电器至少2分钟。2分钟后，插入充电器，
并插入电池组。如果问题仍然存在，请联系美沃奇服务中心。
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指示灯的指示

持续亮起的红灯 充电

缓慢闪烁的绿灯 接近完全充电

持续亮起的绿灯 充电完成

快速闪烁的红灯 电池过热/过冷-当电池达到
正确的充电温度时，充电即
将开始。

闪烁的红色/绿色 电池组受损或出现故障

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

● 用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。

● 锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规定。运
输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。全部过程必
须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

● 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

● 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

● 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

维护

如果电源软线损坏，为了避免危险，必须由生产者或维修部或
类似部门的专业人员更换。

只能使用美沃奇附件和备件。如果需要更换未描述的组件，请
联系我们的美沃奇服务代理（请参阅我们的认可/维修的地址
列表）。

如果需要，可以索取产品的分解图。在标签上注明产品类型和
序列号，然后在当地服务中心订购图纸。

符号

启动产品前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

不可以把充电池丢入火中。

切勿为损坏的电池充电。以新的电池替换。

不要将电动工具与家庭垃圾材料一起处置。
当电动工具和电动设备达到使用寿命时，必
须单独收集，并送至环保回收机构。请与当
地主管部门或经销商联系，了解回收建议和
收集地点。

本产品仅供室内使用。切勿将产品暴露在
雨中。

双重绝缘
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产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称

有害物质

铅及其化合
物 (Pb)

汞及其化合物 
(Hg)

镉及其化合物 
(Cd)

六价铬 
(Cr(VI) )

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

机壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

印刷电路板 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

AC 电源线 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

DC 端子块 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

开关 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

“O”: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。

“X” :表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。
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ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค MXF C

ชว่งแรงดนัไฟฟ้า 72 V

กระแสไฟฟ้าชารจ์เรว็ 4.5 A

นําหนักตามขนัตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 3.27 ± 0.1 kg

อณุหภมูใินการชารจ์ทแีนะนํา +5 – +40 °C

  คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และคาํเตอืน
ดา้นความปลอดภยัทงัหมดทใีหม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์ การไม่ปฏบิตัติา
มคาํแนะนําทแีสดงอยูด่า้นลา่ง อาจทาํใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้ และ/
หรอืการบาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

โปรดเก็บเอกสารคาํเตอืนและคาํแนะนําทงัหมดเพอืใชอ้า้งองิในอน
าคต

   คาํเตอืนเกยีวกบัความปลอดภยัของทชีารจ์แบตเตอรี

หา้มทิงแบตเตอร ีทีใชแ้ลว้ก ับขยะครวั เร ือนหร ือโดยการเผาทาํลาย 
ผูแ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอรเีกา่เพอื
ปกป้องสภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

เฉพาะกอ้นแบตเตอรตีอ่ไปนีเทา่นันทสีามารถชารจ์กบัทชีารจ์นีได:้ MXF 
CP203, MXF C406

อยา่พยายามชารจ์แบตเตอรทีชีารจ์ซาํไม่ไดก้บัทชีารจ์นี

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอรไีวร้วมกบัวตัถอุนืทเีป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การลดัวงจร)

หา้มไม่ใหม้ชีนิสว่นทเีป็นโลหะในสว่นแบตเตอรขีองตวัชารจ์ (เสยีงลดัวงจร)

หา้มเปิดทาํลายแบตเตอรแีละเครอืงชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทแีหง้เทา่นัน เก็บก ้
อนแบตเตอรแีละอปุกรณช์ารจ์ในทแีหง้ตลอดเวลา

ขวัแบตเตอรขีองทชีารจ์จะไดร้บัการจา่ยไฟจากแหลง่จา่ยไฟหลกั อยา่สมัผสัเ
ครอืงมอืดว้ยวตัถนํุาไฟฟ้า

หา้มชารจ์กอ้นแบตเตอรทีชีาํรดุเสยีหาย เปลยีนชดุแบตเตอรดีว้ยแพ็คใหม่ห
ากพบวา่ชาํรดุ

กอ่นใช ้ควรตรวจดคูวามเสยีหายหรอืการเสอืมสภาพของวสัดขุองเครอืงจกัร 
สายไฟ และปลกั การซอ่มแซมควรจะดาํเนินการโดยตวัแทนบรกิารทไีดร้บัอ
นุญาตเทา่นัน

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ี System MXF ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System MXF 
เทา่นัน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอรจีากระบบอนื ๆ

ผลิตภัณฑนี์ไม่ไดถู้กออกแบบมาใหใ้ชห้ร ือทาํความสะอาดโดยบุคค
ลทมีสีมรรถนะรา่งกาย ประสาทรบัสมัผสั หรอืสภาพจติใจทบีกพรอ่ง 
หรอืไม่มปีระสบการณห์รอืความรู ้ นอกเสยีจากบคุคลเหลา่นันจะไดร้บัค
ําแนะนําดา้นการใชง้านผลติภณัฑอ์ย่างปลอดภยัแลว้โดยบุคคลผูม้ีหนา้ที
ดแูลความปลอดภยัของพวกเขาตามกฏหมายเทา่นัน และตอ้งมคีนกาํกบั
ดแูลในขณะทพีวกเขาใชง้านผลติภณัฑนี์ หา้มเด็กใชง้าน ทาํความสะอาด 
หรอืเลน่ผลติภณัฑนี์ และเมอืไม่ไดใ้ชง้านตอ้งเก็บรกัษาไวใ้หพ้น้มอืเด็ก

คาํเตอืนเพมิเตมิเกยีวกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรี

 คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสยีงในการเกดิไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล 
และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่เครอืงมอื 
กอ้นแบตเตอร ี หรอืเครอืงชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเ
ขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหลวทมีฤีทธกิดักรอ่นหรอืนําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวง
จรได ้ เชน่ นําทะเล สารเคมทีางอตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสี
หรอืมสีว่นผสมการฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

    คาํเตอืน! อปุกรณนี์มแีบตเตอรเีซลลเิธยีมชนิดชนิดกร
ะดมุ/เหรยีญ หากกลนืหรอืมแีบตเตอรใีหม่หรอืแบตเตอรทีใี
ชแ้ลว้เขา้สูร่า่งกาย อาจทาํใหเ้กดิอาการแสบรอ้นภายในและ
ทาํใหเ้สยีชวีติไดภ้ายในเวลา 2 ชวัโมงเป็นอยา่งนอ้ย ปิดฝาค
ร อ บ แ บ ต เ ต อ ร ี เ อ า ไ ว ้ ต ล อ ด เ ว ล า 

หากฝาครอบแบตเตอรปิีดไม่สนิท ใหห้ยดุใชอ้ปุกรณ ์ ถอดแบตเตอรอีอก 
และเก็บใหห้า่งจากเด็ก หากคณุเชอืวา่มผูีก้ลนืกนิแบตเตอรหีรอืมแีบตเตอรเี
ขา้สูร่า่งกาย ใหร้บีพบแพทยโ์ดยดว่น

สภาพการใชง้านทกีาํหนด

ทชีารจ์จะชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอรลีเิธยีม-ไอออน MXF CP203 และ MXF XC406 
MILWAUKEE

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑเ์พอืวตัถปุระสงคอ์นืนอกเหนือจากทรีะบุ

การเสยีบสายไฟ

เสยีบสายไฟเขา้กบัเตา้เสยีบไฟกระแสสลบั 1 เฟสซงึสามารถจา่ยไฟไดต้าม
ป้ายระบกุาํลงัไฟสงูสดุของเครอืงทา่นัน สามารถเสยีบสายไฟของเครอืงมอืเข ้
ากบัเตา้เสยีบทไีม่ไดต้อ่สายดนิ เนืองจากเครอืงมอืนีไดร้บัการออกแบบตามม
าตรฐานความปลอดภยัระดบั 2

แบตเตอรใีชง้านรว่มกนัได้

กอ้นแบตเตอรี MXF CP203 MXF XC406

ประเภทโทรศพัทม์อืถอื ลเิธยีม-ไอออน

แรงดนัไฟฟ้า 72 V

ความจุ ≤ 3.0 Ah ≤ 6.0 Ah

จาํนวนเซลลแ์บตเตอร ี 20 2 x 20

เวลาชารจ์
(ประมาณ)

55 นาที 90 นาที

แบตเตอรลีเิธยีม-ไอออน

แบตเตอรชีนิดชารจ์ซาํไดนี้ไดร้บัการชารจ์แลว้เป็นบางสว่น ไฟ LED บนกอ้น
แบตเตอรจีะบง่ชสีถานะของการชารจ์

หากไม่ไดใ้ชช้ดุแบตเตอรเีป็นเวลานาน แบตเตอรชีนิดชารจ์ซาํไดนี้จะเปลยีน
ไปอยูใ่นสถานะไม่ใชง้าน 

เมอืคลายประจจุนหมดเกลยีง แบตเตอรชีนิดชารจ์ซาํไดจ้ะปิดโดยอตัโนมตั ิ
(ไม่สามารถคลายประจลุกึได)้

ภายใตส้ถานการณร์นุแรง อณุหภมูภิายในของแบตเตอรจีอาจจะ
สงูขนึได ้ อณุหภมูสิงูเกนิไปอาจทาํใหช้ดุแบตเตอรตีดัการทาํงาน 
ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอรเีพอืรเีซต็

สามารถอา่นสถานะการชารจ์ไดโ้ดยกดทปีุ่ มบนชดุแบตเตอร ีสามารถใสช่ดุแ
บตเตอรทีงิไวใ้นเครอืงมอืไฟฟ้าขณะทาํการอา่นได ้แตต่อ้งปิดการทาํงานอยา่
งนอ้ยหนึงนาทกีอ่นอา่น มเิชน่นันการแสดงผลจะไม่เทยีงตรง จาํนวนไฟ LED 
ทตีดิสวา่งจะระบสุถานะการชารจ์ ไฟ LED ทกีระพรบิหมายความวา่มกีารสาํร
องไฟฟ้าสงูสดุท ี10%

ชารจ์แบตเตอรอีกีครงัหากเครอืงมอืไฟฟ้าไม่ทาํงานหลงัจากใส่ชดุแบตเตอ
ร ี จากนันจอแสดงผลบนแบตเตอรแีละทชีารจ์จะแสดงขอ้มูลเกยีวกบัสภาพข
องแบตเตอร ี

ในการใชง้านทอีณุหภมูติาํ การจา่ยไฟของแบตเตอรอีาจลดลง

คณุสมบตัิ

หลงัใสแ่บตเตอรใีนชอ่งรบัของทชีารจ์แลว้ แบตเตอรจีะชารจ์โดยอตัโนมตั ิ
(ไฟควบคมุสแีดงจะตดิสวา่งอยา่งตอ่เนือง)

หากใสก่อ้นแบตเตอรทีมีคีวามรอ้นหรอืเย็นในทชีารจ์ (ไฟกระพรบิสแีดง) การ

ื
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ชารจ์จะเรมิขนึโดยอตัโนมตัเิมอืแบตเตอรถีงึอณุหภมูชิารจ์ทถีกูตอ้ง (0 °C - 
40 °C) กระแสไฟฟ้าสงูสดุขณะชารจ์จะเรมิตน้เมอือณุหภมูขิองแบตเตอรลีเิธี
ยม-ไอออนอยูร่ะหวา่ง 0 °C ถงึ 30 °C

เวลาชารจ์แบตเตอรจีะอยูร่ะหวา่ง 55 นาทถีงึ 90 นาท ีขนึอยูก่บัสถานะการ
คายประจุ

เมอืแบตเตอรชีารจ์เต็มแลว้ ไฟ LED บนทชีารจ์จะเปลยีนจากสแีดงเป็นสเีขยีว

ถอดชดุแบตเตอรอีอกจากผลติภณัฑ ์ ถา้จาํเป็นตอ้งชารจ์ใหม่ ชดุแบตเตอร ี
MILWAUKEE จะไม่สรา้งหน่วยความจาํเมอืชารจ์แลว้ ไม่ตอ้งรอใหช้ดุแบตเ
ตอรคีายประจาํจนหมดกอ่นทจีะชารจ์ใหม่

ถอดทชีารจ์ออกและถอดชดุแบตเตอรอีอกเมอืไม่ไดใ้ชง้าน อยา่งไรก็ตาม แม ้
เสยีบปลกัแทน่ชารจ์และวางชดุแบตเตอรทีงิไว ้ ก็ไม่กอ่ใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายต่
อชดุแบตเตอรแีตอ่ยา่งใด

แทน่ชารจ์จะชารจ์แบตเตอรจีนกวา่จะเต็มหากยงัทงิคา้งไวท้แีทน่ชารจ์ ตวับง่
ชไีฟสถานะจะคงเดมิเหมอืนการชารจ์ปกติ

ถา้ไฟระบกุะพรบิเป็นสแีดงและสเีขยีว ตรวจดวูา่แบตเตอรวีางอยูใ่นชอ่งใส่
เต็มทงักอ้นหรอืไม่ ใสก่อ้นแบตเตอรใีหม่ ถา้ไฟสถานะยงัตดิกะพรบิตอ่เนื
องสแีดงและสเีขยีว ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอรแีละถอดทชีารจ์ออกอยา่งนอ้ย 2 
นาท ี เสยีบทชีารจ์กลบัคนืแลว้ใสก่อ้นแบตเตอรใีหม่เมอืผ่านไปแลว้ 2 นาท ี
หากปัญหายงัคงมอียู ่ตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารของ MILWAUKEE

ไฟบ่งบอกสญัญาณ

ไฟแดงอยา่งตอ่เนือง กาํลงัชารจ์

ไฟเขยีวกระพรบิชา้ๆ ชารจ์ใกลเ้ต็ม

ไฟเขยีวอยา่งตอ่เนือง ชารจ์เสรจ็สมบรูณ์

ไฟแดงกระพรบิถีๆ แบตเตอรหีรอืทชีารจ์รอ้น/
เย็นเกนิไป - การชารจ์จะเรมิตน้เมื
อแบตเตอรหีรอืทชีารจ์มอีณุหภมูกิ
ารชารจ์ทเีหมาะสม

ไฟแดง/เขยีวกระพรบิ ชดุแบตเตอรหีรอืทชีารจ์ชาํรดุ
หรอืเสยี

การเคลอืนยา้ยแบตเตอรลีเิธยีม

แบตเตอรลีเิธยีมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กาํหนดตามกฎหมายของสนิคา้อนัตร
าย

การเคลอืนยา้ยแบตเตอรลีเิทยีมไอออนจะตอ้งดาํเนินการตามขอ้กาํหนดและ
กฎระเบยีบทงัในระดบัทอ้งถนิ ประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

 ● สามารถขนสง่แบตเตอรทีางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่ตอ้งมขีอ้กาํหนดเพมิเตมิ

 ● การขนส่งแบตเตอรลีเิธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิตบิุคคลอนืตอ้งดําเนิ
นการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทมีอีนัตราย การเตรยีมการขนสง่แ
ละการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทผ่ีานการฝึกอบรมมาแลว้เท่า
นัน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ชยีวชาญทเีกยีวขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดู
แล

เมอืขนยา้ยแบตเตอร:ี

 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขวัต่อแบตเตอรไีดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้ฉนวนเพอื
ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่ากอ้นแบตเตอรไีดร้บัการปกป้องอย่างแน่นหนาอยู่ใ
นบรรจภุณัฑ ์

 ● หา้มเคลอืนยา้ยแบตเตอรทีแีตกหรอืรวั

โปรดสอบถามบรษิทัขนสง่หากทา่นตอ้งการคาํแนะนําเพมิเตมิ

การบํารุงรกัษา

สายไฟเสยีหายตอ้งไดร้บัการเปลยีนโดยผูผ้ลติ ตวัแทนผูใ้หบ้รกิาร หรอื
บคุคลทมีคีณุสมบตัเิหมาะสมทคีลา้ยกนั เพอืหลกีเลยีงอนัตราย

ใหใ้ชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชนิสว่นอะไหลช่อง MILWAUKEE เทา่นัน หาก
จาํเป็นตอ้งเปลยีนสว่นประกอบทไีม่ไดอ้ธบิายไว ้ โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูยบ์รกิารของ 
MILWAUKEE (ดทูรีายการการรบัประกนั/ทอียูข่องศนูยบ์รกิารของเรา)

ทา่นสามารถสงัภาพกระจายชนิสว่นประกอบของผลติภณัฑไ์ด ้ หากตอ้งการ
 โปรดระบปุระเภทผลติภณัฑท์พีมิพร์วมถงึหมายเลขอนุกรมบนฉลาก และสงั
ซอืดรอองิทตีวัแทนบรกิารภายในทอ้งถนิของคณุ

เครอืงหมาย

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเรมิใชเ้ครอืงมอื

อยา่เผากอ้นแบตเตอรทีใีชแ้ลว้

หา้มชารจ์กอ้นแบตเตอรทีชีาํรดุเสยีหาย เปลยีนชดุแบ
ตเตอรดีว้ยแพ็คใหม่หากพบวา่ชาํรดุ

อยา่ทงิเครอืงมอืไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร ีแบตเตอรชีนิดชารจ์ซ ้
ําไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน
ตอ้งทงิเครอืงมอืไฟฟ้าและแบตเตอรทีหีมดอายกุารใชง้
านแยกตา่งหากและนําไปยงัสถานทีรไีซเคลิทเีป็นมติร
กบัสงิแวดลอ้ม
ตรวจสอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถนิของคณุหรอืรา้นคา้ป
ลกีสาํหรบัคาํแนะนําในการรไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม

เครอืงมอืนีเหมาะสาํหรบัการใชง้านภายในบา้นเทา่นัน 
หา้มใหเ้ครอืงมอืเปียกฝน

หุม้ฉนวนสองชนั
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DATA TEKNIS MXF C

Kisaran tegangan 72 V

Arus pengisian cepat 4,5 A

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 3,27 ± 0,1 kg

Suhu lingkungan pengisian yang direkomendasikan +5 – +40 °C

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan keselamatan, 
petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifi kasi yang disertakan 
bersama produk. Tidak dipatuhinya semua petunjuk di 
bawah ini, dapat berakibat sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/
atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai referensi 
sewaktu-waktu.

  PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN PENGISI DAYA 
BATERAI

Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor MILWAUKEE 
menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai lama guna melindungi 
lingkungan kita.
Hanya paket baterai berikut yang dapat dimuati dengan 
pengisi daya ini: MXF CP203, MXF C406
Jangan mencoba untuk mengisi daya baterai yang bukan 
baterai isi ulang (non-rechargeable) dengan pengisi daya ini.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda logam 
(risiko arus pendek).
Tidak ada komponen logam yang diperbolehkan memasuki 
kompartemen baterai pada pengisi daya (risiko arus pendek).
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi daya 
serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga kemasan baterai 
dan pengisi daya tetap kering di sepanjang waktu.
Penjepit baterai dari pengisi daya dimuati oleh catu daya 
utama. Jangan menyentuh peralatan ini dengan objek yang 
dapat menghantarkan listrik.
Jangan pernah mengecas paket baterai yang rusak. Ganti 
baterai yang rusak dengan yang baru.
Sebelum menggunakan, periksa mesin, kabel dan steker akan 
adanya kerusakan atau keausan material. Perbaikan hanya 
bisa dilakukan oleh agen layanan resmi.
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System MXF untuk mengisi daya 
paket baterai System MXF. Jangan menggunakan unit baterai 
dari sistem lain.
Produk ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan atau dibersihkan 
oleh orang-orang yang mengalami penurunan kemampuan 
fi sik, sensoris atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman atau 
pengetahuan, kecuali jika mereka telah diberikan petunjuk 
tentang penggunaan produk ini secara aman oleh orang yang 
bertanggung jawab secara hukum atas keselamatan mereka. 
Mereka harus diawasi saat menggunakan produk ini. Anak-
anak tidak boleh menggunakan, membersihkan atau bermain 
dengan produk ini. Ketika tidak digunakan, produk ini harus 
diamankan dari jangkauan anak-anak.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, 
cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk akibat hubungan arus 
pendek, jangan pernah merendam alat, baterai atau charger 

Anda dalam cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di 
dalamnya. Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, 
bahan kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau yang 
mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat menyebabkan 
hubungan arus pendek.

 PERINGATAN! Alat ini mengandung baterai 
sel litium berbentuk kancing/koin. Baterai baru 
atau bekas dapat menyebabkan luka bakar 
internal yang parah dan menyebabkan kematian 
dalam waktu 2 jam jika tertelan atau masuk ke 

dalam tubuh. Selalu amankan penutup baterai. Jika penutup 
tidak menutup dengan aman, hentikan penggunaan perangkat, 
lepaskan baterai, dan jauhkan dari anak-anak. Jika Anda yakin 
seseorang telah menelan baterai atau baterai telah masuk ke 
dalam tubuh dengan cara lain, segera cari bantuan medis.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Pengisi daya ini dapat mengisi daya baterai ion-lithium MXF 
CP203 dan MXF XC406 MILWAUKEE.
Jangan menggunakan produk untuk tujuan lain.

KONEKSI MAINS

Hubungkan hanya ke arus AC fase-tunggal dan hanya 
ke voltase sistem yang tertera di pelat rating. Bisa juga 
dihubungkan ke stopkontak tanpa kontak pengardean karena 
desain ini sesuai dengan kelas keselamatan II.

PAKET BATERAI YANG KOMPATIBEL

Baterai MXF CP203 MXF XC406

Tipe seluler Li-Ion

Voltase 72 V

Kapasitas ≤ 3,0 Ah ≤ 6,0 Ah

Jumlah sel 
baterai

20 2 x 20

Waktu pengisian
(sekitar)

55 menit 90 menit

BATERAI LI-ION

Baterai isi ulang termuati sebagian. LED pada baterai 
mengindikasikan status pengisian daya.
Jika baterai tidak digunakan dalam waktu lama, baterai isi 
ulang akan beralih ke keadaan non-operatif. 
Ketika sepenuhnya hilang muatan (discharged), baterai isi 
ulang akan mati secara otomatis (pengosongan melebihi batas 
tidak dimungkinkan).
Dalam kondisi ekstrem, suhu dalam baterai dapat meningkat. 
Suhu yang terlalu tinggi menyebabkan baterai padam. Isi daya 
baterai untuk mereset.
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Status pengisian daya dapat dibaca dengan menekan tombol 
yang ada pada kemasan baterai. Baterai dapat dibiarkan di 
dalam perangkat listrik ini ketika pembacaan dilakukan tapi 
perangkat harus dimatikan setidaknya satu menit sebelumnya, 
jika tidak, hasil pembacaan akan tidak akurat. Jumlah LED 
yang menyala mengindikasikan status pengisian daya. 
Sebuah LED yang berkedip mengindikasikan cadangan daya 
yang ada hanya 10% (maksimal).
Jika produk gagal berfungsi setelah baterai dimasukkan, isi 
ulang daya baterai. Tampilan pada baterai dan pengisi baterai 
kemudian akan memberikan informasi tentang kondisi baterai 
tersebut. 
Dalam suhu rendah, pekerjaan dapat terus dilakukan dengan 
output yang lebih rendah.

KARAKTERISTIK

Setelah baterai dimasukkan ke dalam reseptor pengisi daya, 
baterai akan secara otomatis dimuati (lampu merah kontrol 
menyala terus menerus).
Ketika paket baterai panas atau dingin dimasukkan ke pengisi 
daya (lampu merah berkedip), pengisian akan dimulai secara 
otomatis setelah baterai mencapai suhu pengisian yang sesuai 
(0 °C - 40 °C). Arus pengisian maksimal akan mengalir ketika 
suhu baterai Li-ion berada antara 0 °C dan 30 °C.
Waktu pengisian baterai adalah antara 55 menit dan 90 menit, 
tergantung pada status pelepasan muatan.
Setelah baterai terisi penuh, LED pada pengisi daya berubah 
dari merah ke hijau.
Keluarkan baterai dari produk jika baterai perlu diisi ulang. 
Paket baterai MILWAUKEE tidak menyimpan memori saat 
diisi. Baterai tidak harus benar-benar habis sebelum dapat 
diisi ulang.
Cabut pengisi daya baterai dan lepaskan baterai saat tidak 
digunakan. Namun demikian, tidak akan ada kerusakan 
baterai jika pengisi daya dan baterai dibiarkan terpasang.
Pengisi daya akan membuat terus baterai terisi penuh jika 
baterai dibiarkan berada di dalam pengisi daya. Indikator 
lampu akan sama dengan pengisian normal.
Jika lampu indikator berkedip merah dan hijau, periksa apakah 
baterai telah diletakkan sepenuhnya pada dudukan. Masukkan 
kembali baterai. Jika lampu terus berkedip merah dan hijau, 
keluarkan baterai dan lepaskan pengisi daya selama minimal 
2 menit. Setelah 2 menit, pasang kembali pengisi daya dan 
masukkan paket baterai. Jika masalah berlanjut, hubungi 
fasilitas layanan MILWAUKEE.

LAMPU INDIKATOR

Merah menyala 
terus

Sedang mengisi

Hijau berkedip 
pelan 

Pengisian hampir penuh

Hijau menyala terus Pengisian selesai

Merah berkedip 
cepat

Baterai atau pengisi daya 
terlalu panas/dingin - 
pengisian dimulai ketika 
baterai atau pengisi daya 
mencapai suhu pengisian 
yang sesuai

Merah/hijau 
berkedip

Baterai atau pengisi daya 
rusak atau cacat

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi Barang 
Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai litium-ion harus dilakukan sesuai 
peraturan dan perundang-undangan lokal, nasional dan 
internasional.

 ● Baterai dapat diangkut melalui jalan darat tanpa
persyaratan khusus.

 ● Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak
ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya.
Persiapan pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus
dilakukan oleh orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya harus
didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi dan

terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ● Pastikan bahwa unit baterai aman dari gerakan dalam

pengemasan.
 ● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.

Tanyakan kepada perusahaan ekspedisi untuk mendapatkan 
saran lebih lanjut.

PEMELIHARAAN

Jika kabel daya rusak, kabel harus diganti oleh produsen, agen 
servis, atau orang yang mempunyai keahlian serupa agar 
terhindar dari bahaya.
Gunakan hanya aksesori dan suku cadang MILWAUKEE. Jika 
komponen yang belum dijelaskan harus diganti, hubungi salah 
satu dari pusat layanan MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat 
layanan/garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat dipesan. 
Sebutkan tipe produk dan nomor seri yang tertera pada label 
dan pesanlah gambarnya pada agen layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan produk.

Jangan membakar paket baterai bekas 
pakai.

Jangan pernah mengecas paket baterai 
yang rusak. Ganti baterai yang rusak 
dengan yang baru.
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Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, baterai/
baterai isi ulang bersama-sama dengan 
sampah rumah tangga.
Peralatan listrik dan baterai yang telah 
mencapai akhir masa pakainya harus 
dikumpulkan secara terpisah dan 
dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang yang 
kompatibel terhadap lingkungan.
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang atau 
peritel setempat mengenai daur ulang dan 
titik pengumpulan.

Alat ini hanya cocok untuk penggunaan di 
dalam ruangan. Alat ini tidak boleh terkena 
hujan sama sekali.

Insulasi ganda
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